The APO-based planning framework is applied offline, meaning that its computational
complexity does not affect real-time operation, and the resulting system sizes can be
implemented using current microgrid hardware. Therefore, despite the apparent com-
plexity of the optimization framework, the final engineered system is fully compatible
with practical field deployment and existing microgrid standards.

Before concluding, it is important to highlight that the feasibility results reinforce
the practical deployability of the optimized configuration, strengthening the validity
of the APO-based design for real-world applications.

Overall, the sensitivity findings confirm that the APO-based microgrid design re-
mains stable across all tested variations, with LPSP consistently equal to zero and no
abrupt degradation in economic or renewable performance.

Future research will focus on integrating real-time demand response, predictive
scheduling using AI models, and robust optimization under resource and price uncer-
tainties to further enhance system resilience and scalability.

Table 7: Load Sensitivity (Up to 125% – Case 1)
[gray]0.9 Load ASC ($) ∆ASC (%) Fuel Cost ($) Emission Cost ($) RF (%) LPSP (%)
100% 588872.57 0.00 66850.04 2716.48 69.94 0.00
105% 595401.08 1.11 71810.26 3312.15 63.34 0.00
110% 600956.96 2.05 76770.48 3907.81 56.75 0.00
115% 606512.84 2.99 81730.70 4503.47 50.16 0.00
120% 612068.73 3.94 86690.92 5099.14 43.57 0.00
125% 617624.61 4.88 91651.14 5694.80 36.97 0.00

Table 8: DG Load Reduction (-25% in 5% Steps – Case 1)

[gray]0.9 % of DG Power ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

0% 588872.57 0.00 66850.04 2716.48 69.93 0.00

-5% 591112.06 0.38 67981.08 2852.31 69.93 0.00

-10% 592378.92 0.59 69112.12 2988.13 69.93 0.00

-15% 593645.79 0.81 70243.16 3123.96 69.93 0.00

-20% 594912.65 1.03 71374.20 3259.78 69.95 0.00

-25% 596179.52 1.24 72505.24 3395.61 69.98 0.00

Table 9: Case 1: Wind Speed Decrease (-20% in 5% Steps)

[gray]0.9 Wind speed ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

0% 588872.57 0.00 66850.04 2716.48 69.94 0.00

-5% 598121.51 1.57 74239.03 3603.81 55.77 0.00

-10% 605973.39 2.90 81249.08 4445.64 39.15 0.00

-15% 613400.79 4.17 87880.17 5241.95 19.48 0.00

-20% 620403.69 5.35 94132.27 5992.75 7.56 0.00

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

ARTIC
LE

 IN
 PR

ES
S

ARTICLE IN PRESS

Table 10: Case 1: Wind Speed Sensitivity (Increasing Trend)

[gray]0.9 Wind speed ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

100% 588872.57 0.00 66850.04 2716.48 69.94 0.00

105% 583069.09 0.98 60800.42 1990.00 80.04 -2.00

110% 576542.55 2.93 54973.62 1290.27 88.21 -4.00

115% 572116.09 2.84 51021.73 815.69 93.18 -9.00

120% 569292.90 3.32 48501.22 513.02 96.06 -15.0

Table 11: Case 2: Load Sensitivity (Up to 125% in 5% Steps)

[gray]0.9 Load ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

100% 141367.30 0.00 66867.46 2718.58 70.37 0.00

105% 146923.18 3.90 71827.67 3314.24 63.87 0.00

110% 152479.06 7.86 76787.89 3909.90 57.38 0.00

115% 158034.94 11.79 81748.11 4505.57 50.90 0.00

120% 163590.83 15.72 86708.33 5101.23 44.40 0.00

125% 169146.71 19.65 91668.55 5696.89 37.91 0.00

Table 12: Case 2: Sensitivity to DG Load Decrease
[gray]0.9 % of DG Power ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

0% 141367.30 0.00 66867.46 2718.58 70.37 0.00

-5% 142635.14 0.89 67999.37 2854.51 70.37 0.00

-10% 143902.98 1.79 69131.28 2990.43 70.37 0.00

-15% 145170.82 2.69 70263.19 3126.36 70.37 0.00

-20% 146438.66 3.58 71395.10 3262.29 70.42 0.00

-25% 147706.50 4.48 72527.02 3398.23 70.46 0.00

Table 13: Case 2: Sensitivity Analysis on Wind Power
(PV/WIND/DG/Battery) (decrease to 25% in steps of 5%)

[gray]0.9 Wind speed ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

0% 141367.30 0.00 66867.46 2718.58 70.37 0.00

-5% 142184.71 0.58 67597.23 2806.21 69.12 0.00

-10% 142960.20 1.12 68289.58 2889.36 67.91 0.00

-15% 143693.78 1.65 68944.51 2968.01 66.75 0.00

-20% 144385.42 2.13 69562.00 3042.16 65.63 0.00

-25% 145035.14 2.59 70142.06 3111.82 64.57 0.00

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

ARTIC
LE

 IN
 PR

ES
S

ARTICLE IN PRESS

Table 14: Case 2: Wind Resource Enhancement (+125%)

[gray]0.9 Wind speed ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

100% 141367.30 0.00 66867.46 2718.58 70.37 0.00

105% 140509.27 0.60 66101.42 2626.58 71.65 0.00

110% 139758.44 1.13 65431.09 2546.08 72.81 0.00

115% 138985.54 1.68 64741.06 2463.22 73.97 0.00

120% 138184.41 2.25 64025.81 2377.33 75.15 0.00

125% 137389.73 2.81 63316.34 2292.13 76.31 -1.00

Table 15: Case 2: Impact of Reduced Solar Input
[gray]0.9 Irrad. ASC [$] ∆ASC [%] Fuel [$] Emis. [$] RF [%] LPSP [%]

0% 141367.30 0.00 66867.46 2718.58 70.37 0.00

-5% 145449.78 2.89 70512.24 3156.27 63.88 0.00

-10% 149509.15 5.76 74136.39 3591.49 56.74 0.00

-15% 153545.40 8.61 77739.91 4024.23 48.87 0.00

-20% 157558.55 11.41 81322.79 4454.49 40.12 0.00

-25% 161548.58 14.28 84885.04 4882.27 30.37 0.00

Table 16: Annual Cost Breakdown under Different Configurations
[gray]0.9 Annual Cost WIND [$] PV & WIND [$] DG only [$]

ASC 588872.57 141367.30 156782.85

ACC 293025.85 44460.96 1398.90

AFC 66850.04 66867.46 143433.63

AEC 2716.49 2718.58 11913.26

AOM 7760.82 1177.55 37.05

ARC 219492.01 26142.75 0.00

7 Limitations and Scope for Future Work
Although the proposed APO-based hybrid microgrid planning framework demon-

strates strong performance, several limitations define the scope of the present study.
The analysis relies on deterministic solar, wind, and load profiles, which do not cap-
ture stochastic variations, forecasting errors, or extreme weather events, and fixed
economic parameters such as fuel price, emission cost, and interest rate are assumed
without modeling their long-term variability. Battery degradation and diesel gener-
ator aging are represented using simplified formulations, and the technology mix is